

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 13-1182

DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	vii
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statutes And Regulations	3
Counterstatement Of The Case	3
Counterstatement Of Facts	4
I. Regulatory Background	4
II. The Administrative Proceedings Below	7
Summary Of Argument.....	15
Standard Of Review	18
Argument.....	18
I. The Commission’s Guidance Is Not A Reviewable Final Order And, In Any Event, DISH’s Challenge To That Guidance Is Unripe.	18
A. The Challenged Guidance Is Not A “Final Order” Subject To Judicial Review Under 47 U.S.C. § 402(a) And 28 U.S.C. §§ 2342(1) And 2344.....	19
B. DISH’s Challenge To The Commission’s Guidance Is Not Ripe For Review.....	26
II. The Commission’s Guidance Is Reasonable.....	30
Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16, 27
<i>Allnet Commc'n Serv., Inc. v. Nat'l Exch. Carrier Ass'n</i> , 965 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>American Family Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>American Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	44
* <i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16, 27, 29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Borg-Warner Protective Servs. Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 245 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr. Ltd v. Clark</i> , 2013 WL 1154206 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2013)	39
<i>Bridgeview Health Care Ctr. Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 2013 WL 4495221 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2013).....	29, 39
<i>C.A.R. Transp. Brokerage Co., Inc. v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 474 (9th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>C.C. Eastern, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
* <i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Charvat v. EchoStar Satellite, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010)	7, 32
<i>Charvat v. EchoStar Satellite, LLC</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2009), <i>remanded</i> , 630 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010)	8

* <i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20, 33
<i>DBI Architects, P.C. v. American Express Travel-Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35, 38, 40
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21, 26, 29
* <i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Independent Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Industrial Safety Equip. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23, 26
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5, 13
<i>McFadden v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll, LLP</i> , 611 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Mey v. Monitronics Int’l, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 4105430 (N.D. W.Va. Aug. 14, 2013).....	29
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	10
* <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	5, 6, 31, 32
<i>Mount Wilson FM Broadcasters, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 884 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
* <i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16, 26
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Tennessee Clay Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	31

<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	20, 33
<i>Smith v. State Farm</i> , 2013 WL 5346430 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 2013).....	29
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
* <i>Steiger v. Chevy Chase Sav. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 666 A.2d 479 (1995)	38, 40
<i>The Savanna Group, Inc. v. Trynex, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4734004 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013).....	44
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 628 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	44
<i>United States v. DISH Network, LLC</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 952 (C.D. Ill. 2009)	8
<i>US West Commc'ns, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 224 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Walker v. Pacific Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 413 P.2d 3 (Wash. 1966)	35
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 554(e).....	7, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 15	10
* 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1, 2, 15, 19, 20
* 28 U.S.C. § 2344	1, 2, 15, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 208	6
47 U.S.C. § 227	2
47 U.S.C. § 227 note (Congressional Findings)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)	3, 4, 9
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2).....	31
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(A)	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(c).....	31

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(1) – (4)	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5)	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(1)	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(3)	6
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(7)	6, 31
* 47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1, 2, 15, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	41
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)	6, 31
47 U.S.C. § 504(a)	6, 31
Do-Not-Call Implementation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-10, 117 Stat. 557 (2003)	13

TREATISES

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)	11, 41
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.02 cmt. d (2006)	43
* Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 cmt. c (2006)	11, 34, 39, 42
* Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 cmt. d (2006)	17, 28, 35
* Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 reporter's note a (2006)	11, 34, 36
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01 cmt. b (2006)	42
* Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01 cmt. d (2006)	11, 17, 24, 28

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.2(a)	7, 32
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)	3, 5, 9
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(7)	9
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(9)	9

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Consumer.Net v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 281 (1999)	6
---------------------------------------------------------------	---

Consumer.Net v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc., 25 FCC
Rcd 2737 (E.B. 2010).....6
